

17-50154

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT



WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH; BROOKSIDE WOMEN’S MEDICAL CENTER, P.A.,
doing business as Brookside Women’s Health Center and Austin Women’s Health
Center; LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D.; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C.,
doing business as Alamo Women’s Reproductive Services; NOVA HEALTH
SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED, doing business as Reproductive Services,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

DOCTOR JOHN HELLERSTEDT, M.D.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
INFORMATION SOCIETY PROJECT AT YALE LAW SCHOOL
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

PRISCILLA J. SMITH
Counsel of Record
YALE LAW SCHOOL
319 Sterling Place
Brooklyn, New York 11238
(718) 399-9241
priscilla.smith@yale.edu

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Information Society Project
at Yale Law School

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Casey's Record-Based Balancing Test, As Clarified in <i>Whole Woman's Health I</i>, Applies in this Case.	4
II. Under Casey's Record-Based Balancing Test, Texas's Inconsistency in Service of the Claimed State Interest in Potential Life Weakens the Strength of that Interest in this Case.	7
A. Texas's Regulations Treat Fetal Tissue Disposal Inconsistently.	7
B. Texas's Other Relevant Policy Choices Demonstrate an Inconsistent Regard for Potential Life.	12
i. Texas Fails to Protect Potential Life By Supporting Wanted Pregnancies.	12
ii. Texas Fails to Protect Potential Life By Reducing the Number of Unwanted Pregnancies and Thus the Number of Abortions.	16
C. Other Values Motivate Targeted Regulation of Abortion in This Case, Weakening the State's Interest in Potential Life in the Casey Balance.	18
CONCLUSION	20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	2, 6, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , No. A-16-CA-1300-SS, Order (W.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2017).....	9, 10, 11
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) of 1993, 29 U.S.C. § 2601 (2012).....	14
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e (2012)	14
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code §180.004 (2001)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jessica Belasco, <i>Behind from the Start: Why Some Women Aren’t Receiving Prenatal Care</i> , SAN ANTONIO EXPRESS-NEWS (Jan. 16, 2016), https://www.centerforhealthjournalism.org/fellowships/projects/behind-start-why-some-women-arent-receiving-early-prenatal-care	13
M. Antonia Biggs et al., <i>Understanding Why Women Seek Abortions in the US</i> , 13 BMC WOMEN’S HEALTH 29 (2013).....	13
Natalia Birgisson, et al., <i>Preventing Unintended Pregnancy: The Contraceptive CHOICE Project in Review</i> , 24 J. WOMEN’S HEALTH 349 (2015)	16
CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEILLANCE: UNITED STATES, 2009 (June 4, 2010), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/pdf/ss/ss5905.pdf	17

Lawrence B. Finer et al., *Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives*, 37 PERSP. SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH 110-18 (2005) 13, 14

Linda Greenhouse & Reva B. Siegel, *Casey and the Clinic Closings: When “Protecting Health” Obstructs Choice*, 125 Yale L.J. 1428, 1446-49 (2016) (discussing abortion exceptionalism and targeted restrictions of abortion providers under *Casey*) 7

Linda Greenhouse & Reva B. Siegel, *The Difference a Whole Woman Makes: Protection for the Abortion Right After Whole Woman’s Health*, 126 YALE L.J. F.149 (2016), <http://www.yalelawjournal.org/forum/the-difference-a-whole-woman-makes> (TAN 42-44)..... 7

Lyanna A. Guarecuco, *Lawmaker: Criminalizing Abortion Would Force Women to be “More Personally Responsible,”* TEXAS OBSERVER (Jan. 23, 2017), <https://www.texasobserver.org/texas-lawmaker-no-abortion-access-would-force-women-to-be-more-personally-responsible-with-sex/>..... 19

GUTTMACHER INST., *CONTRACEPTION COUNTS: RANKING STATE EFFORTS* (2006), <https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/pubs/2006/2/23/IB2006n1.pdf>; *see also Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives*, GUTTMACHER INST. (Mar. 1, 2017), <https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/insurance-coverage-contraceptives> 16

GUTTMACHER INST., *United States Abortion Demographics*, <https://www.guttmacher.org/united-states/abortion/demographics>..... 14

Christine Markham et al., *Adolescent Sexual Behavior: Examining Data from Texas and the U.S.*, J. APPLIED RES. ON CHILD.: INFORMING POL’Y FOR CHILD. AT RISK, Oct. 2011 17

Medicaid Coverage for Pregnant Women Remains Critical For Women’s Health, NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER (May 2015)..... 13

NAT’L P’SHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES, BY THE NUMBERS: WOMEN CONTINUE TO FACE PREGNANCY DISCRIMINATION IN THE WORKPLACE AN ANALYSIS OF U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION CHARGES (FISCAL YEARS 2011 – 2015) (Oct. 2016), <http://www.nationalpartnership.org/research-library/workplace-fairness/pregnancy-discrimination/by-the-numbers-women-continue-to-face-pregnancy-discrimination-in-the-workplace.pdf>..... 14, 15

NAT’L P’SHIP FOR WOMEN AND FAMILIES, *Reasonable Accommodations for Pregnant Workers: State and Local Laws*, (May 2017), available at <http://www.nationalpartnership.org/research-library/workplace-fairness/pregnancy-discrimination/reasonable-accommodations-for-pregnant-workers-state-laws.pdf> 15

Deborah Netburn, *After Texas Stopped Funding Planned Parenthood, Low-Income Women Had More Babies*, L.A. TIMES (Feb 3, 2016), <http://www.latimes.com/science/sciencenow/la-sci-sn-planned-parenthood-texas-births-20160203-story.html> 13

Jeffrey F. Peipert et al., *Preventing Unintended Pregnancies by Providing No-Cost Contraception*, 120 OBSTET. & GYNECOL. 1291 (2012) 16

Cassandra Pollock, *Study: A Quarter of Texas Public Schools No Longer Teach Sex Ed*, TEX. TRIBUNE (Feb. 14, 2017), <https://www.texastribune.org/2017/02/14/texas-public-schools-largely-teach-abstinence-only-sex-education-repor/> 18

Molly Redden, *Texas has Highest Maternal Mortality Rate in Developed World, Study Finds*, GUARDIAN (Aug. 20, 2016) (citing M.F. MacDorman et al., *Recent Increase in the U.S. Maternal Mortality Rate: Disentangling Trends from Measurement Issues* 128 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 447-455 (2016)) <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2016/aug/20/texas-maternal-mortality-rate-health-clinics-funding> 12, 13

Amanda J. Stevenson et al., *Effect of Removal of Planned Parenthood from the Texas Women’s Health Program*, 374 NEW ENG. J. MED. 853-60 (2016)) 16, 17

Trenholm C, et al., *Impacts of Four Title V, Section 510 Abstinence Education Programs Final Report*. Princeton, NJ: Mathematic Policy Research; submitted to U.S. Dept. Health & Human Services, Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, (2007)..... 18

UNITED HEALTH FOUND., AMERICA’S HEALTH RANKINGS, 2016 HEALTH OF WOMEN AND CHILDREN REPORT (2016)
http://www.americashealthrankings.org/explore/2016-health-of-women-and-children-report/measure/Family_planning/state/TX 16
